All required approvals for the project have been obtained, and the project is in compliance with all 
Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta.  

NOW THEREFORE, the council of the municipality duly assembled, enacts as follows: 

1. That for the purpose of constructing the Reservoir Service Line, the sum of One Million, Five 

Hundred Thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) be borrowed from the Province of Alberta or 
another authorized financial institution by way of debenture on the credit and security of the 
Municipality at large, of which amount the full sum of $1,500,000.00 is to be paid by the 
Municipality at large.

[...]

The account holder will be required to pay a 
one-hundred-dollar ($100.00) disconnection/reconnection fee to resume service, payable in 
advance.   

b. No person, other than those authorized by Utility Services, may operate a curb stop. Any 

attempt to turn the curb stop will result in a Two thousand Five Hundred-dollar ($2,500.00) 
fine to the person(s) who have signed the Town of Carstairs Development permit. 

WASTEWATER RATES: 

60% of Water Consumption Fees 
 Wastewater Infrastructure/Maintenance Fee per month $6.24 

GARBAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL RATES: 

Single Family Residence   $24.00 per month per bin